

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)	
NATIONAL SECURITY ARCHIVE, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 20-3500-KBJ
	)	
DONALD J. TRUMP, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATUTORY FRAMEWORK..... 3

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 6

I. White House Officials’ Disregard For Their PRA Obligations..... 6

II. The White House’s Official “Screenshotting” Policy ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 11

I. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege Claims for Declaratory and Mandamus Relief Challenging the Failure of Defendants Trump and EOP to Comply with the PRA’s Mandatory Pre-Disposal Notice Requirements (Counts I and II). ..... 11

A. Counts I and II Plausibly Allege Each Element of Mandamus Relief..... 12

B. The PRA Does Not Impliedly Preclude Mandamus Jurisdiction Over Counts I and II. .... 14

1. *Armstrong I* Did Not Address Mandamus Claims, and Other D.C. Circuit Precedent Makes Clear That Statutes Cannot Strip Courts of Mandamus Jurisdiction Unless They Do So Expressly..... 15

2. Even if *Armstrong I* Applied to Mandamus Claims, It Would Not Preclude Review of Counts I and II. .... 17

II. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege Claims for Declaratory and Mandamus Relief Challenging the White House’s Official Screenshotting Policy as Contrary to the PRA (Counts III and IV). ..... 22

A. Counts III and IV Plausibly Allege Each Element of Mandamus Relief. .... 22

B. The PRA Does Not Impliedly Preclude Mandamus Jurisdiction Over Counts III and IV..... 31

1. *Armstrong I* Does Not Support Implied Preclusion of Mandamus Jurisdiction..... 32

2. *Armstrong I* Does Not Apply to Alleged Violations of the Subsequently-Enacted 2014 PRA Amendments..... 32

3. *Armstrong II* Permits Review of the White House’s Screenshotting Policy Because It Implicitly Classifies Presidential Record Material as Personal Records ..... 34

4.	Even <i>Armstrong I</i> Permits Courts to Review the Facial Legality of an Official PRA Policy .....	38
III.	Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege Claims for Declaratory and Mandamus Relief Against Defendant Kushner (Counts V and VI) .....	39
IV.	Mandamus Relief is Available Against the President, But Even If It Were Not, the Court Can Grant Declaratory Relief Against Him and Mandamus Relief Against His Subordinates.....	40
V.	Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege an APA Claim Against the Archivist and NARA, Who Are Necessary Parties (Count VII). .....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>13th Reg'l Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 654 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	12, 23, 24, 35
<i>American Historical Ass'n v. Peterson</i> , 876 F. Supp. 1300 (D.D.C. 1995) .....	34, 35, 36
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	passim
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	passim
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11, 12
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	passim
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	21
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Aviall Servs.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	15, 28
<i>CREW v. Cheney</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 194, 218 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	passim
<i>CREW v. Trump</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 127 (D.D.C. 2018).....	2, 15, 17, 40
<i>CREW v. Trump</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 54 (D.D.C. 2020).....	38
<i>CREW v. Trump</i> , 924 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	40
<i>Ganem v. Heckler</i> , 746 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	2, 15, 16
<i>Hurd v. D.C.</i> , 864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	11
<i>In re al-Nashiri</i> , 791 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	2, 15, 16, 17
<i>Judicial Watch v. Nat'l Energy Policy Dev.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2002).....	41
<i>Kickapoo Tribe v. Babbitt</i> , 43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	42
<i>Lovitky v. Trump</i> , 949 F.3d 753, 760 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	12, 13, 22, 23, 24
<i>M.J. v. D.C.</i> , 401 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	1

*Montclair v. Ramsdell*, 107 U.S. 147 (1883) ..... 21

*N. States Power Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy*, 128 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 24

*Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Nixon*, 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974) ..... 12, 21, 40, 41

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. United States*, 626 F.2d 917 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... 14, 40

*Newdow v. Roberts*, 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 40

*Nixon v. Administrator*, 433 U.S. 425 (1977) ..... 20

*Powell v. McCormack*, 395 U.S. 486 (1969) ..... 40

*Reid v. Hurwitz*, 920 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2019); ..... 11

*Shields v. Barrow*, 58 U.S. 130 (1854) ..... 42

*Swan v. Clinton*, 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 12, 24, 41

*United States v. Menasche*, 348 U.S. 528 (1955) ..... 21

*United States v. Monsanto*, 491 U.S. 600 (1989) ..... 13

*United States v. Nixon*, 418 U.S. 683 (1974) ..... 20

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*, 343 U.S. 579 (1952) ..... 19

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1361 ..... 2, 12, 16, 40

28 U.S.C. § 1651 ..... 16

28 U.S.C. § 2201 ..... 40

44 U.S.C. § 2112(c) ..... 4, 42

44 U.S.C. § 2201(2)(B) ..... 34, 35

44 U.S.C. § 2201(3) ..... 35

44 U.S.C. § 2202 ..... 3

44 U.S.C. § 2203(a) ..... 3, 22, 23

44 U.S.C. § 2203(c) ..... 3, 13, 14, 18

44 U.S.C. § 2203(c)(1)..... 3, 14

44 U.S.C. § 2203(c)(2)..... 14

44 U.S.C. § 2203(d) ..... 3, 13

44 U.S.C. § 2203(g)(1) ..... 4, 41, 42

44 U.S.C. § 2204..... 5, 35

44 U.S.C. § 2204(a) ..... 5

44 U.S.C. § 2204(c) ..... 5

44 U.S.C. § 2207..... 23

44 U.S.C. § 2209(a) ..... passim

44 U.S.C. § 2209(a)(1)..... 4, 23

44 U.S.C. § 2209(a)(2)..... 23, 33

44 U.S.C. § 2209(a)(1)-(2)..... 4, 23

44 U.S.C. § 2209(c)(1)(A) ..... 5, 39

44 U.S.C. § 2209(c)(1)(C) ..... 5, 39

44 U.S.C. § 2209(c)(2)..... 5

44 U.S.C. § 2209(c)(3)..... 5

44 U.S.C. § 2911..... 4, 32

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)..... 16

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) ..... 41

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 41

**Legislative Materials**

H.R. No. 95-1487, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 11 (1978) ..... 3, 36

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1187, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)..... 18, 19, 42

*Hearings Before a Subcomm. of the Comm. on Gov't Operations on H.R. 10998 and Related Bills*, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)..... 20

H. Rep. 113-127, 113th Cong., 1st Sess. (2013)..... 26

S. Rep. 113-218, 113th Cong., 2d Sess. (2014)..... 5, 26, 32

The Presidential and Federal Records Act Amendments of 2014, Pub. L. 113-187, 128 Stat. 2003 (2014)..... 4

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(A) ..... 43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B) ..... 43
